

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

ALLIANCE FOR WATER EFFICIENCY, U.S.
PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP, and
ENVIRONMENT AMERICA,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
and JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM,¹ Secretary,
United States Department of Energy,

Respondents.

No. 21-1167

RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR STAY

Of Counsel:

AMI GRACE-TARDY
*Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Department of Energy
Washington, DC 20585*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB
KATHERINE T. ALLEN
KYLE T. EDWARDS
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7527
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4214*

¹ Substituted for David G. Huizenga, former Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Energy, pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 43(c)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Petitioners Have Failed to Establish a Likelihood of Success on the Merits	6
A. Petitioners’ Potential Future Environmental Harms Are Speculative.....	9
B. Petitioners’ Market Monitoring Costs Cannot Support Standing.....	16
II. All Remaining Factors Weigh Against a Stay	20
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Baird v. Hodge</i> , 605 F. App'x 568 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	7, 9, 10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	18, 19
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	17, 18, 19
<i>Illinois Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020)	6, 20
<i>Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 924 F.3d 375, 394-95 (7th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	21
<i>Mays v. Dart</i> , 974 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2020)	21

Milwaukee Police Ass’n v. Board of Fire & Police Comm’rs of Milwaukee,
708 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2013) 7, 8

NAACP v. City of Kyle,
626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010) 20

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345 (1977) 21

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 6

Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC,
794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015) 7

SEC v. Lauer,
52 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 6-7

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972) 16

Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen,
968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020), *as amended on denial of reh’g and reh’g en banc*
(Sept. 4, 2020) 7, 8

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 7

Swanigan v. City of Chicago,
881 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2018) 7

United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 751 v. Brown Grp., Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996) 8

Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) 13, 20

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 6

Statutes:

Energy Policy Act of 1992,
 Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776..... 3
 § 123(b)(5),..... 3
 § 123(c)(2),..... 3
 § 123(f)(2),..... 3

Energy Policy and Conservation Act (EPCA),
 42 U.S.C. §§ 6291-6309 3
 42 U.S.C. § 6291(6)(A) 3
 42 U.S.C. § 6291(31)(D)..... 3
 42 U.S.C. § 6292..... 3
 42 U.S.C. § 6292(a)(15) 3
 42 U.S.C. § 6295..... 3
 42 U.S.C. § 6295(j)(1) 3
 42 U.S.C. § 6295(m)-(p) 3
 42 U.S.C. § 6306(b)(1) 5, 7

Regulation:

Exec. Order No. 13,990,
 86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021) 4
 § 2(a), 86 Fed. Reg. at 7037 5
 § 2(b), 86 Fed. Reg. at 7038..... 5

Other Authorities:

Appliances Standards Awareness Project, *Showerheads*, <https://appliance-standards.org/product/showerheads> (last visited Mar. 7, 2021)..... 14

75 Fed. Reg. 80,289 (Dec. 22, 2010) 14

85 Fed. Reg. 49,284 (Aug. 13, 2020) 3, 4

85 Fed. Reg. 81,341 (Dec. 16, 2020) 4
